

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – January 2022**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Kaye Wiswell	OTA004429	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	While on probation with the Board, Wiswell violated the terms of her probation on two occasions. Wiswell failed to call to check in for a drug screening. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.11(A)(22). Wiswell also admitted to a Board investigator that she drank alcohol and used cocaine despite being on probation with the Board and being supervised in an intervention in lieu of conviction program out of Franklin County Common Pleas Court. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.11(A)(22).	01/20/2022
Robert Dunham	PT011975	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapist for the 2018-2020, Dunham provided zero (0) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(6) & (22), and 4755.51, and Ohio Administrative	01/20/2022

			Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(1), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	
Gretchen Gorham	PTA003900	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	On July 24, 2019 while working as a physical therapist assistant, Gorham falsely billed for physical therapy services that she did not perform and forged a patient's signature. This said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(5), (A)(11), (A)(13) & (A)(14) and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (A)(2), (A)(3), (B)(1), (B)(5)(1) & (B)(9).	01/20/2022
Richard Hover	PTA009366	Written Reprimand; Fine of \$100.00; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	Hover engaged in the practice of physical therapy, when he did not hold a valid license to practice as a physical therapist assistant in the State of Ohio. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6), (28) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-27-05 (B)(3)(b).	01/20/2022
Robert Miles	PTA011120	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	Robert Miles was convicted of failing to provide for a functionally impaired person as a misdemeanor of the first degree in violation of Ohio Revised Code section 2903.16. At the time of the offense, Miles was employed and practicing as a licensed physical therapist assistant. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(23).	01/20/2022

Jason Nemunaitis	PT012615	Fine of \$1200.00; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapist for the 2018-2020, Nemunaitis provided zero (0) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.51, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(1), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	01/20/2022
Kathleen O'Leary	PT009794	Written Reprimand; Fine of \$100.00; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapist for the 2018-2020 provided four (4) contact hours were previously submitted to fulfill the 2018 continuing education audit. Therefore, the contact hours were not valid for the audit reporting period of February 1, 2018 to January 31, 2020. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47 (A)(6) and (A)(22) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08 (A) and (E)(2).	01/20/2022
David Roman	PTA010687	Revocation of license.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Roman failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Roman failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Roman violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.11,	01/20/2022

			and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(2), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	
Flordeliz Sebastian	PT005114	Written Reprimand; Fine of \$100.00; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapist for the 2018-2020, Sebastian provided four (4) contact hours that were previously submitted to fulfill the 2018 continuing education audit. Therefore, the contact hours were not valid for the audit reporting period of February 1, 2018 to January 31, 2020. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47 (A)(6) and (A)(22) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08 (A) and (E)(2).	01/20/2022
Patrick Sharkey	PT016627	Fine of \$450.00; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement; complete deficient hours of continuing education.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapist for the 2018-2020, Sharkey provided fourteen point two five (14.25) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.51, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(1), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	01/20/2022

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – March 2022**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Josue Pizana	AT004195	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation	During the continuing education audit of athletic trainers license for 2018 to 2020, Pizana requested a surrender of his athletic trainer license. Pizana submitted zero (0) hours of continuing education credit. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01(A) & (F)(2).	3/10/2022
Jeff Russell	AT003998	Written Reprimand; Complete a course in anger management and an additional course in professionalism; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	While employed as director of the SHAPe Clinic at Ohio University in Athens, Ohio, Russell repeatedly raised his voice to his colleagues and graduate students when frustrated, made disparaging comments about them, and touched them in an offensive manner between August 1, 2020 and October 31, 2021. Russell's actions constitute violations of section 4755.64(A)(2) and 4755.64(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code and section 4755-41-01(A)(7) of the Ohio Administrative Code.	03/10/2022

Shannon Galvin	OTA002852	Fine of \$1,000; Complete twenty (20) hours of continuing education, which must include one (1) hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence; Selected for the continuing education audit for the 2022 renewal; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of occupational therapy assistant license for 2018 to 2020, Galvin submitted zero (0) hours of continuing education credit. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), and (24) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01(A).	03/22/2022
Elaine Gardner	OTA005497	Written Reprimand; Fine of \$100; Complete twenty (20) hours of continuing education, which must include one (1) hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence; Selected for the continuing education audit for the 2022 renewal; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of occupational therapy assistant license for 2018 to 2020, Gardner provided proof that she completed four (4) contact hours of continuing education after the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2020. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), and (24) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01(A).	03/22/2022
Holly Holton	OT003807	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation	On or about September 13, 2021, and September 28, 2021, while working as an occupational therapist at Blue Sky Therapy, located at 510 W Main St, Canfield, OH 44406, Holton co-signed occupational therapy assistant notes on behalf of the supervising occupational therapist without her permission. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code 4755.11	03/22/2022

			(A)(2), (3), (16) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-7-08 (B)(4), and 4755-7-04 (H).	
Fawna Picklesimer	OTA005768	Written Reprimand; Fine of \$500; Complete twenty (20) hours of continuing education, which must include one (1) hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence; Selected for the continuing education audit for the 2022 renewal; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of occupational therapy assistant license for 2018 to 2020, Picklesimer provided proof that she completed sixteen (16) contact hours of continuing education after the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2020. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), and (24) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01(A).	03/22/2022
Denise Rice	OTA002642	Written Reprimand; Shall successfully complete an AOTA approved documentation course; Fine of \$60.00; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	On or about October 9, 2020, and on about October 12, 2020, while working as an occupational therapy assistant at Arbors of Gallipolis, 170 Pinecrest Dr, Gallipolis, OH 45631, Rice billed for services that were not rendered for several patients. Said conduct constitutes a violation or the Ohio Revised Code 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), (16) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-7-08 (15)(a).	03/22/2022
Cara Brautigan	PT006282	Revocation of License	During the continuing education audit of physical therapists for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, Brautigan failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Brautigan failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Brautigan violated	03/24/2022

			Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3).	
Robert Dunham	PT011975	Written Reprimand; Fine of \$1,000; Complete twenty-four (24) hours of Ohio approved continuing education, which must include completion of the Ohio Jurisprudence Assessment Module (Ohio JAM); Selected for the continuing education audit for the 2022 renewal; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapists for the 2018- 2020, Dunham provided zero (0) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(6) & (22), and 4755.51, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(1), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	03/24/2022
David Hartman	PTA008913	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation	<p>On or about January 11, 2022, the Pennsylvania State Board of Physical Therapy and the Pennsylvania State Board of Massage Therapy both issued an Order of Temporary Suspension and Notice of Hearing which temporarily suspended Hartman's license to practice as a physical therapist assistant and as a massage therapist in Pennsylvania.</p> <p>Both the January 2022 Pennsylvania State Board of Physical Therapy Order and the January 2022 Pennsylvania State Board of Massage Therapy Order were based on a criminal conviction in Pennsylvania. Said conduct constitutes a violation of</p>	03/24/2022

			Ohio Revised Code Section 4755.47 (A)(9).	
Tyler Hawkins	PT016623	Written Reprimand; Shall complete the course "Medical Ethics and Professionalism" (ME-15) conducted by PBI Education; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	On or about October 30, 2020, while working as a physical therapist at Avenue at Wooster Care and Rehabilitation Center, located at 1700 E Smithville Wester Rd, Wooster, OH 44691, Hawkins billed for services that were not rendered with respect to three patients. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(5), (6), and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-27-05 (5)(i).	03/24/2022
Dean Skurka	PT004529	Written Reprimand; Fine of \$1,000; Complete twenty-four (24) hours of Ohio approved continuing education, which must include completion of the Ohio Jurisprudence Assessment Module (Ohio JAM); Selected for the continuing education audit for the 2022 renewal; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapists for the 2018- 2020, Skurka provided zero (0) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(6) & (22), and 4755.51, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(1), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	03/24/2022
Michelle Studebaker	PT003324	Revocation of License	During the continuing education audit of physical therapists for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, Studebaker failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Studebaker failed to respond to the Notice of	03/24/2022

			Opportunity for a Hearing. Studebaker violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3).	
Eric Tomasetti	PT003718	Revocation of License	During the continuing education audit of physical therapists for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, Tomasetti failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Tomasetti failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Tomasetti violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3).	03/24/2022
Zane Levesseur	PTA012220	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation	<p>On or about June 11, 2021 in the Licking County, Ohio, Court of Common Pleas, Levesseur was convicted of four felonies in case number 21 CR 81:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Count 1: aggravated possession of MDMA/3, 4-methylenedioxymethamphetamine as a felony of the third degree in violation of section 2925.11(A)(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised Code. 	3/24/2022

			<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Count 2: aggravated trafficking in MDMA/3, 4-methylenedioxymethamphetamine as a felony of the third degree in violation of section 2925.11 (A)(2)(C)(1)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code.• Count 3: possession of LSD as a felony of the third degree in violation of section 2925.11 (A)(C)(5)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code.• Count 4: trafficking in LSD as a felony of the third degree in violation of section 2925.03(A)(2)(C)(5)(d) of the Ohio Revised Code. <p>Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(2).</p>	
--	--	--	---	--

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – May 2022**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Cassie Maley	AT004261	Written reprimand; License on probation until all terms are completed; Fine of \$200; Complete twenty-five (25) hours of continuing education, including one (1) hour of ethics; Selected for next continuing education audit for 2022 renewal; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	During the continuing education audit of athletic trainers license for 2018 to 2020, Maley submitted zero (0) hours of continuing education credit. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01(A) & (F)(2).	5/19/2022
Brian Lanzendorfer	PTA009619	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	On or about August 27, 2021 in the Columbiana County, Ohio, Court of Common Pleas, case number 2020 CR 440, Lanzendorfer was convicted of voyeurism as a felony of the fifth degree in violation of section R.C. 2907.08(C) of the Ohio Revised Code. Said conduct also constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(2).	5/19/2022
Brianne Rice	PT010621	Written reprimand; Probation for one (1) year; Complete the course “Medical Ethics and Professionalism” (ME-22) conducted by PBI Education; Attend Alcoholics Anonymous, psychological counseling and support from sponsor; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	On July 15, 2021 while employed as a physical therapist, Rice arrived at work and exhibited signs of impairment which prompted her employer to ask her to immediately submit to a blood alcohol test. The test revealed that Rice’s blood alcohol content (“BAC”) was .207. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A5), & (A28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 B(10).	5/19/2022
Andrew Simmons	PTA006154	Written reprimand; Complete the course “Medical Ethics and Professionalism” (ME-15) conducted by PBI Education; Provide a copy of the consent	On or about May 10, 2021, through May 18, 2021, while working as a physical therapist assistant, Simmons failed to maintain accurate billing records for several patients. Said conduct constitutes a violation of	5/19/2022

		agreement to any current an future employers during the term of the agreement.	Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(5), (6), and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-27-05 (B)(9).	
Nathan Yates	PTA012532	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	<p>On or about September 18, 2019, Yates entered into a consent agreement with the Kentucky Board of Physical Therapy (“Kentucky Board”) based on Yates’ admission to billing for services that were not rendered while practicing in Kentucky (“September 2019 Kentucky Consent Agreement”).</p> <p>On or about November 21, 2019, Yates entered into a consent agreement with the Board predicated on the September 2019 Kentucky Consent Agreement (“November 2019 Ohio Consent Agreement”). Term 1 of that agreement required Yates to successfully complete all terms of the September 2019 Kentucky Consent Agreement.</p> <p>On or about August 9, 2021, the Kentucky Board issued Yates another Notice of Administrative Hearing based on practicing without adhering to Kentucky’s rules governing physical therapist assistant supervision. In response, Yates voluntarily surrendered his license to practice as a physical therapist assistant in the Commonwealth of Kentucky on or about January 21, 2022.</p> <p>Yates violated the terms of the November 2019 Ohio Consent Agreement when he agreed to the January 2022 Kentucky Voluntary Surrender based on a new violation of the laws and rules governing the practice of physical therapy in the State of Kentucky. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(15).</p>	5/19/2022
Erin Rodgers	OTA003406	Written reprimand; Fine of \$500; Complete twenty (20) hours of continuing education, which must include one (1) hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence; Selected for the continuing education audit for the 2022 renewal;	During the continuing education audit of occupational therapy assistant license for 2018 to 2020, Rodgers provided proof that she completed twenty (20) contact hours of continuing education after the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2018, to June 30,	5/19/2022

		Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	2020. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), and (24) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01(A).	
--	--	---	---	--

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – July 2022**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Rachel Ebbert	AT003714	Revocation of License	During the continuing education audit of athletic trainers for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, Ebbert failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Ebbert failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Ebbert violated Ohio Revised Code § 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3).	July 19, 2022
Cory Everts	AT004645	Revocation of License	During the continuing education audit of athletic trainers for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, Everts failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Everts failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Everts violated Ohio Revised Code § 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3).	July 19, 2022

Kenneth Goldstein	AT004668	Revocation of License	During the continuing education audit of athletic trainers for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, Goldstein failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Goldstein failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Goldstein violated Ohio Revised Code § 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3).	July 19, 2022
Ann Johnson	OTA008113	Written reprimand; \$100 fine; develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with occupational therapy licensing and renewal procedures; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employer.	From on or about August 30, 2021, to on or about September 28, 2021, Johnson engaged in the practice of occupational therapy, as that term is defined in Ohio Rev. Code 4755.04 (A), when she did not hold a valid license to practice as an occupational therapy assistant in the State of Ohio. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (14) and 4755.05, and Ohio Administrative Code 4755-7-08 (A)(4)(b).	July 14, 2022
Carlos Morgan	PT016940	Written reprimand; complete the course “Medical Record Keeping” (MR-17) conducted by PBI Education; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employer.	From on or about January 1, 2020, through on or about October 8, 2020, while working as a physical therapist, Morgan failed to maintain accurate records for several patients. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code §§ 4755.47 (A)(5),	July 21, 2022

			(6), and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-27-05 (B)(9).	
Weslee Patton	PTA011745	Written reprimand; Complete at minimum a six (6) hour board approved course in Ethics; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employer.	On or about May 20, 2021, while working as a physical therapist assistant, Patton engaged in a conversation about sexual relationships with a patient. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(5), and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (B)(7)(B)	July 21, 2022

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – September 2022**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Meleeia McKean	OTA004287	Revocation of license.	During the continuing education audit of occupational therapy assistants for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, McKean failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. McKean also failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. This is a violation Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (24) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-9-01 (A).	Sep. 15, 2022
Kathleen Pantano	PT011582	Written Reprimand; Probation for not less than four (4) years; Fine of \$500.00; Audited for continuing education completion for the 2024 and 2026 renewal cycles; Shall “unconditionally pass” the PROBE Ethics & Boundaries Program conducted by CPEP; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	From on or about February 1, 2018 through on or about February 25, 2022, Pantano was employed as an Associate Professor in a Physical Therapy Program. As part of her job duties, Pantano was engaged in the practice of physical therapy, as defined in Ohio Revised Code 4755.40(A)(1). Pantano’s license to practice physical therapy in the State of Ohio expired due to nonrenewal on or about February 1, 2018. Pantano realized her error	Sep. 15, 2022

			<p>and reinstated her license on or about February 25, 2022. Therefore, Pantano continued to hold herself out as a licensed physical therapist in the State of Ohio during the aforementioned four-year time period when her license had expired. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (28), 4755.482(A) & (B), and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-27-05 (B)(15) and 4755-27-01(A).</p>	
--	--	--	---	--

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – November 2022**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Melissa Reed	OTA007012	Written reprimand; Probation for not less than two (2) years; Direct supervision for the first three (3) months employed as an occupational therapy assistant; Successfully complete a board approved ethics course; Provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	On or about October 20, 2021, while working as an occupational therapy assistant, Reed led a patient through an occupational therapy session using more weight than the weight limit imposed by the plan of care. Reed violated Ohio Revised Code § 4755.11(A)(3) & (A)(16), and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (C)(1)(c).	November 15, 2022
Donna Farley	PTA005808	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for 2019-2021 license renewal period, Farley failed to provide evidence of her continuing education. Farley violated Ohio Revised Code § 4755.47(A)(6) & (22), 4755.511 and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08 (A)(3).	November 17, 2022
Anshumann Mihir	PT017615	Written reprimand; complete all terms of the Indiana Physical Therapy Committee's consent agreement; complete American Physical Therapy Association's courses: Professionalism Module 1: Introduction to Professionalism; Professionalism Module 2: History of Professionalism in Physical Therapy; and Professionalism Module 3: Ethical Compass; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the agreement.	Mihir entered into a consent agreement with the Indiana Physical Therapy Committee. Mihir did not report the consent agreement to the physical therapy section within 30 days. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section	November 17, 2022

			4755.47(A)(6) and (A)(9) and Ohio Administrative Code 4755-27-06 (E). Mihir, also, submitted a license renewal application to the Board and attested “no,” to the application background question, “SINCE YOUR LAST RENEWAL, have you ever been disciplined in any state or US territory in which you have ever held a license or privilege to practice as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant, or any other profession?” Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(3).	
Adam Milligan	AT002527	Revocation of License.	During the continuing education audit of athletic trainers for the 2018-2020 license renewal period, Milligan failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Milligan failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Milligan violated Ohio Revised Code § 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3).	November 18, 2022